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OHAPTER 314. 

[Published March 14, 1876.J 

AN AC"l' relating to trespassing on state lands, and for the repeal of 
chapter twenty-one (21), of the general laws of 1871, entitled I "An 
act to consobdatc and amend the laws relating to trespasslDg on 
state lands." 

The people of the Btate 0/ Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

803 

SECTION 1. The governor of the State of Wisconsin Governor em­

is hereby authorized and empowered to appoint six ~~~rfi~~e~P­
(6) agents for the purpose of protecting the school, agents. 

university, swamp and overflowed lands, belonging to 
the state, vI' any lands in which the state may have 
an interest, legal or equitable, from any injury, from 
any person or persons trespassing thereon, by digging 
or removing any mineral therefrom, or by cutting vI' 
removing, or in any manner injuring, any lumber, 
timber, trees, wood or bark, being, standing or grow-
ing on snch . premises; provided, however, that this 
act shall apply OIrly to landt; which are or have been 
subject to.entry and purchase at the office of the com-
missioners of school and university lands. 

SEG"l'ION 2 •• lt is hereby made the duty of the gov- Duty of gov­

ernor, and he is hereby Mlthorized and empowereu to :~il:e"3.1:.r:;of 
Prescribe, by written rules and ret!ulations, the duties nged'!t.., and to 

d h . f h ~ d au It IL counts an t e compensatIOn 0 suc agen ts; an the gov - for expenses of 

ern or is hereby authorized to audit the accounts for same. 

the compensation and the expenses of said agents; 
which shall be paid out of the state treasury, from 
the general fund. And there is hereby annually ap­
propriated, out of the state treasury, the sum of six 
thousand dollars, for the purpose of defraying such 
expenses. 

SECTION 3. The governor and the commissioners Agents notem­

of school anu university lands shall not have power to :~~~~~t.:'e 
authorize any such agent or agents to settle or com- with trespass­

promise with any person or persons trespassing or ere. 

injuring any premises described in the :first section of 
this act. 

SECTION 4. The governor shall have power to au- Timber, etc., 

thorile and empower nny such agent to seize, or ca,use f~~d8nt~t~~e 
to bE' seized, any timber, lumuer, logs, shingles, shin- eeizpd and ~old 
gle-bolts, staves, shocks~ headings, wood, bark, or oth-
er material cut upon or removed, or taken from any 
of the land described in section one (1), of this act. 
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Notioe of ~ale without procel;s; and to sell the same at public auc­
to be given. tion, to the highest bidder; prorided. tbat no such 

sale shall be made, until the agent making such seiz­
ure shall report the same to the commissioners of 
school and uuh-ersity lands, nor until the time and 
place of such sale shall ha'-e been ad ,'crtised in a 
newspaper printeu in tIle county where such sale is to 
be hau, if any there be, at least once in each week for 
thretl successive weeks; and if there is no ne,~spaper 
printed in said connty, then by written or printed 
notice of such time aud place posted up in the fire 
most public places in said county, at least twenty (20) 
days before such sale, and the commissioners of school 
and university lands rna\" CRlIse a bid to be made on 

Money from behalf of the state at suc'h sale to an amount not less 
II&le8 not to be I 1 If 1 1 I f h ' .. a.pplied on cer- t Ian one- la t Ie actua va ue 0 t e property lor 
hficatll8. sale. No part of the money realized at any such sale 

shall be npplied on the certificates issued by the com­
missioners of school and university lands. then ont­
Btanding, if any. Property purchased on behalf .of 
the Eotate at such sale, shall be sold by the commIs­
sioners of school and university lands for such price. 
and at such time or times as they may deem for the 
best interests of the state. 

Trc8p .... or8 SECTION 5. Any persvn or persons found trespassing 
l!~~."~;~~::S- upon any snch lands belonging to the state, shall have 
edupou. the right to purchase said premises of the state. by 

paying the amount in lawful money of the United 
States, at the minimum price at which sucl(land shall 
be appraised, if the same is subject to private 
entry, at the office of the commissioners of school and 
university lands, and also by paying in addition thereto 
the sum of a hundred per centum of the alDount 
paid for said land, and all expenses of seizure, and 
taking charge of material seized unt.il the settlement 

Wb t is completed. If the person or ~erson8 ownin2 the cn re .. pa~-. • ........ d 
en hold oertifl- certificate or certificates of pure lase tor such Ian 
~=~fr:~ds shall be fo~md trespassing thereon, he or they shall 
:::..~!:N::u hav~ the right to obtain a patent for such lan~, by 
eame. paymg the amount due the state on such certIficate 

or certificates, with all legal charges thereon, and the 
sum of one hundred (100) per centum on the amount 
due the state for sueh land and all expenses of seizure 
and taking charge of material seized ~l1til the settle-

When land. • 1 d I . h th . . purchased by ment IS comp ete. n CIt er case, e eOlU,JIllSSIOners 
tre!pa.sser, tim- of school and university lands are hereby required to 
ber etc_I to bo • • 
rele&8e<1 to . release to the person or persons so paymg for the land, 
same, and 8U1ts 1 b t' b 1 h' I l' I 1. 'ts discoutinued. any urn er, lin er, ogs, s mg es, sling e-uol I or 
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any other articles seized under the proviiliolls 01' ~his 
act, and he is hereby required to discontinue any and 
all suits commenced to recover any damages for such 
cutting, taking, or carrying away, without cost to the 
state; provided, that the l'tate treasurt:r !!hall in no 
case receive pay for sllch land from any other person 
or persons than those holding the certifil!ate or cer­
tificates, or from their authorized agents in 
cases where the land has been previously sold by 
the state; and provided, further, that in all cases ~older of cer-

I th 1 f· t' d d th tllicate when W len e sa e 0 proper y IS rna e un er e pro- nottreepauer. 
visions of this act, or the one to which this is tot b~da,:e right 

d h . h 'fi 0 1 lU prop-amen atory, t e person or persons ownmg t e certl - erty. 
cate or certificates, and not being the trespasser, shall 
have the right to bid at such sale the amount due to 
the state for such land, and the expenses of seizure 
and sale, the amount of which shall be stated at the 
sale, by the pp.rson authorized to sell; and when such 
bid is made, it shall be the duty of the person mak-
ing such sale to strike off ~he property to such bid-
der or bidders; provided, that ifthere shall be' at the 
sale any dispute between bidders as to the ownership \yhen thero is 

of the certificate or certificates of' sale issued by the ~:~:::h~ ~or 
state, the person conducting and making such sale certificate. 

shall sell the property so seized to the liil?hest bid-
der, he first bidding, as provided in thIS act, in 
which case the amount so reeeh'ed, or the proceeds of 
the sale when received, shall be paid into the state 
treasury, and remain there until the commissioners of 
school and university lands shall determine the owner-
ship of said certificate or certificates; and for that 
purpose they are hereby authorized to take such evi-
dence as, in their ju~gment, shall be necessary to de-
fermine the fact. When such fact is determined, it 
shall be the duty of the state treasurer, and he is 
hereby directed, to pay over to the rightful person or 
persons, on their order, the avails of such sale, after 
dedu'cting the price of the land and the expenses 
herein provided for. 

SECTION 6. Whenever any trespass shall be com- WhfJntreePIl!l8-
mitted on any of the lands mentioned in this act, the ~l~dtto ~e:!!;_ 
trespasser or his assigns sha11 not be entitled to the i~n ot timber, 
possession of the timber 01' other material taken from e c. 
said lands until all penalties and charges, as provided 
for in this act, shall be paid, and the timber agent is 
authorized to seize and hold timber or any other ma-
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terial taken from said lands, until payment shall be 
made, even though the lalld~ were sold and patented 
previous tu the seizure, but after snell trespass. 

PeMlns enter- SECTION 7. Any person who shall hereafter enter 
ing land. to d' ~ hI" aequire title to an reCeIve a plltent lor any sc 00, UUlverolty, s\\"'amp 
~:::io"~~~~ut or other state land, shall thereby also ac~ire the 

. ~~:::"~"::thor righht to ~ll.timl ber, lhumber, tr?els~ wood, bar·, stonede.. 
Ur. eart I mmera , or ot er materia cut upon or remov 

from snch land before the issue of such patent, un­
less the same shan have been eut or remo\-oo with 
the assent of the proper state authorities, or sold by 
the state; and he may seize, sue tor, and recover such 
materials, as if the same had been cut or removed 
from s11ch land after the issue of such patent. The 
person so obtaining a patent may also bring an action 
tor any trespass upon, or other injury to snch lands, 
committed before such patent shall issue, against the 
person or persons committing such trespass or other 
mjnry, in the manner and with like eirect, and he 
shall he entitled to like damages, as if such trespass 
or other injur,V had been committed after the patent 
had issued j provided, that any such purchaser of 
land previously reported to the commissioners of 
school and university lands, as trespassed upon, shall 
pay, in addition to the price thereof~ the penalty of 
one hundred per cent., and charges as fixed by tlection 
5 of this act, and thereupon any material seized shall 
be released to him; and provided further, tha1 no 
such purchaser and nothing iIi this act contained 
shall affect the liability of any person to puuishmt=nt 
for the offense of trespassing or cutting materials 
upon or removing materials from such lands, or pre­
vent or bar anv prosecntions for such 01fense, whether 
commenced be"fore or atter the sale of such lands, and 
that the heirs or assigntl of such purchaser shall have 
the same rights conferred upon them as the original 
purchaser, 

Chap. 21. gen- SECTION 8. Chapter 21, of the general laws of 1871, 
!~1Ia"80~ed entitled, "An act to consolidate and amend the laws 

• repea • relating to trespassing on state lands," is hereby re­
pealed. 

Repeal or eon- SEC'fION 9. All acts or parts' of acts, conflicting 
flirting acts. with the provisions of this act, are hereby re­

pealed, provided nothing in this act contained shall 
interfere with any seizures and settlements now made 
or pending. • 
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SECTION 10. This act shall take effect nnd be in 
full force from ILnd after its passage. 

Approved March 11, 1876. 

CHAPTER 315. 

[Published March 30, 1876.] 

AN ACT to declare (;oon river, in the county of Vernon, a navigable 
stream. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin:, 'I'eyresented in 
senate and a8sembly, do enact a-a tollows: 

807 

SECTION 1. Coon river, in the county of Vernon, is Coonrivordo­

hereby declared to be a navigable strbam, between the ~~:r:'::;ebo 
village of Chaseburg and the Mississippi river. stream. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 11, 1876. 

CHAPTER 316. 

rpubllshed March 30, 1876.1 

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-three (133), oethe 
private and locallaw8 of 1857, entitled, ., An act to conl4OliJate and 
amend the act to incollporatc the city of Kenoiha," and the several 
acts amendatory thereof. . 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
8enate and a8sembly. do enact a8 follows: 

BECTION 1. Section one (1), of chal>ter six: (6), of Amendel. 
chapter ODe hundred and thirty-three (133). of the 
private and local laws of 1857, entitled, "An act to 
consolidate and amend the !Let to incorporate the city 
of Kenosha," and the several acts amendatory there-
of, is hereby amended s\) as to read as follows: For 
the purpose of meeting any ex:penditure authorized 
by the common council, under the provisions of this 
act, or any ordinance oi' said city, or to defray the Po .. e~or 

f 'd 't h '1001n01lto current expenses 0 sal CI y, t e common councl 100,andcol-
shall have power to levy and collect, annually, a tax 1M tax. 
on all snch real and personal property, or capi-


